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DATE:

August 24, 2017

TO:

Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board

FROM:

Shannon Costa, Assistant Planner, (879-6807, shannon.costa@chicoca.gov)
Community Development Department

RE:

Architectural Review 17-15 (Chico Nissan Remodel) – 575 Manzanita Avenue,
(APN 007-270-036, portion)

File: AR 17-15

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the
required findings contained in the agenda report and approve of the project, subject to
conditions.
Proposed Motion:
I move that the Architectural Review and Historic Preservation Board adopt the required
findings contained in the agenda report and approve Architectural Review 17-15 (Chico Nissan
Remodel), subject to the recommended conditions therein.
BACKGROUND
The proposal involves the construction of a new sales building and two service canopies at the
Chico Nissan Hyundai dealership located at 575 Manzanita Avenue. The site is designated
Regional Commercial on the City of Chico General Plan Land Use Diagram, and zoned CRAOD (Regional Commercial with Aircraft Operations Zone D overlay) (see Attachment A,
Location Map). The site is also located within the North Valley Plaza Opportunity Site, which
has been identified in the General Plan as a Regional Center Opportunity Site.
The proposed project involves three main components, including the demolition and
reconstruction of the existing sales building, new service area canopy and new car wash area
canopy. Other site improvements, including minor landscaping, bicycle parking and updated
paint color are also proposed (see Attachment B, Overall Site Plan, Attachment C, Aerial
View and Attachment D, Project Description).
The new sales building would be 5,800-square-feet in size and 24 feet in height. The building’s
exterior would feature charcoal and silver aluminum composite panels and gray storefront
glazing. The existing service and parts building would be painted gray to compliment the
proposed structure. A centralized pop-out on the north elevation would be red and feature the
Nissan brand logo (see Attachment E, Exterior Elevations Sales Building and Attachment F,
Manzanita View South).
A new 18-foot-tall, 1,700 square-foot service canopy is proposed on the Manzanita Avenue
side of the building as an addition to the existing service and parts center. The canopy would
feature silver aluminum composite material with gray posts (see Attachment G, Exterior
Elevations Service Canopy and Attachment H Manzanita View North). A new 546-square-foot
canopy over the carwash station on the south side of the building would be 10 feet in height
and feature grey steel tube columns (see Attachment I, Detailing Car Wash Elevations and
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Attachment J, Color Board).
New landscaping is proposed in the existing customer parking areas, including six new shade
trees and various plants and groundcover in existing planters. Customer parking lot shade is
estimated to reach 50 percent at full maturity with four Japanese zelkova providing most of the
shade (see Attachment K, Landscape Improvement Plans). Artificial turf is proposed around
the perimeter of the existing vehicle sales lot. The site plan and renderings indicate a 25-foottall monument sign on the west side of the site, along Cohasset Road, and various directional
signs throughout the site. One ground-mounted business identification sign not exceeding 20
feet in height is permitted per automobile dealership, pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC)
section 19.74. A recommended condition approval would require that the details of all signage
to be reviewed under a separate permit to verify compliance with CMC 19.74.
A new coil-style bicycle parking rack is proposed near the front entry of the sales building that
can support four bicycles (see Attachment L, Bike Rack Specifications). Two new concrete,
elevated vehicle display pads are proposed on the north and south ends of the Cohasset Road
frontage, replacing the existing metal framed display ramps. New 14-foot-high light poles are
proposed throughout the site. Wall-mounted lights are proposed around the building’s exterior
at a height of 14 feet (see Attachment M, Lighting Specifications and Attachment N, Photo
Metric Plan). A new split-faced concrete block trash enclosure is proposed on the southern
portion of the site. Conditions of approval would require that the enclosure is painted to match
the main building and that vines are planted around the base of the enclosure to further buffer
its appearance. Roof-mounted HVAC systems would be screened from view by a parapet wall.
DISCUSSION
The proposal is consistent with several General Plan policies, including those that encourage
compatible infill redevelopment and revitalization of existing corridors (LU-4.2, LU-4.4, CD-2
and ED-3), as the materials and colors are compatible with other existing commercial uses
located along the same corridor. The proposed design promotes pedestrian and bicycle
access by directly engaging the public sidewalk and providing safe bike parking consistent with
policies CD-3.2 and CD-3.3. The use of artificial turf and updated landscaping within the vehicle
display and customer parking lot would reduce water needs, consistent with General Plan
goals that promote drought tolerant landscaping (SUS- 4.2). The project is also consistent
with goals and policies to enhance Chico’s long-term prosperity (ED-1), and ensure that
regulations and permitting processes for the conduct of commerce do not unreasonably inhibit
local business activity (ED-1.3).
The project is consistent with Design Guidelines (DGs) that call for commercial buildings to
choose building colors from a rich color palette that enhance the streetscape (DG 3.2.32). The
red pop-out featuring the Nissan brand logo creates a dominant design element and sense of
focus to more easily find the building entrance (DG 2.2.23). Updates to the existing building
carries the architectural theme throughout all four elevations to achieve continuity (DG 2.2.33).
Roof-mounted HVAC systems and the trash enclosure are hidden from view by appropriate
screening methods (DG 2.2.27, 3.2.27 and 2.1.36). Further analysis with the City’s Design
Guidelines Manual is provided in the project description (Attachment D).
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Overall, the project provides revitalization along a main corridor, compatible with those of other
new or recently updated businesses along the same corridor (Buffalo Wild Wings, Wendy’s,
Dutch Bros., and Mad Dash Pizza).
REQUIRED FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
Environmental Review
The project has been determined to be categorically exempt under CMC Section 1.40.220 and
pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15302
(Replacement or Reconstruction). Consistent with this exemption, the project is: the
replacement of a commercial structure with a new structure of substantially the same size,
purpose and capacity.
Architectural Review
According to the Chico Municipal Code Section 19.18.060, the Architectural Review and
Historic Preservation Board shall determine whether or not a project adequately meets
adopted City standards and design guidelines, based upon the following findings:
1.

The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any applicable specific
plan, and any applicable neighborhood or area plans.
The proposal is consistent with several General Plan goals and policies to enhance
corridors that represent transitions and connections throughout the community and
revitalize opportunity sites (CD-2, CD-2.3 and LU-5.1). The use of artificial turf and
updated landscaping within the vehicle display and customer parking lot would reduce
water needs, consistent with General Plan goals that promote drought tolerant
landscaping (SUS- 4.2). The project is not within a neighborhood plan.

2.

The proposed development, including the character, scale, and quality of design are
consistent with the purpose/intent of this chapter and any adopted design guidelines.
The building is of a mass and scale that would not overwhelm the surrounding
neighborhood (DG 1.2.13). The proposed materials are rich and interesting, consistent
with DGs 3.2.32, 3.2.31, and 3.2. The red pop-out featuring the Nissan brand logo
creates a dominant design element and sense of focus to more easily find the building
entrance (DG 2.2.23).

3.

The architectural design of structures, including all elevations, materials and colors are
visually compatible with surrounding development. Design elements, including
screening of equipment, exterior lighting, signs, and awnings, have been incorporated
into the project to further ensure its compatibility with the character and uses of adjacent
development.
The proposal involves the reconstruction and revitalization of an existing commercial
building that has compatibly existed in the neighborhood for many years. The materials
and colors are compatible with those of other new or recently updated businesses along
the same corridor (Buffalo Wild Wings, Wendy’s, Mad Dash Pizza and Dutch Bros.).
Exterior equipment will be properly screened from view by roof parapets.
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4.

The location and configuration of structures are compatible with their sites and with
surrounding sites and structures, and do not unnecessarily block views from other
structures or dominate their surroundings.
The project involves the reconstruction of an existing building that is compatible with
the site and surrounding structures. The proposed building is of a size and scale that
would not overwhelm the surrounding neighborhood, unnecessarily block views or
dominate its surroundings.

5.

The general landscape design, including the color, location, size, texture, type, and
coverage of plant materials, and provisions for irrigation and maintenance, and
protection of landscape elements, have been considered to ensure visual relief, to
complement structures, and to provide an attractive environment.
The project provides updated landscaping and parking lot shade trees to a site where
minimal landscaping currently exists. Plant species were selected for their droughttolerant qualities and color variations and are placed on the site so they will ensure
visual relief and provide an attractive environment along the street frontage.

RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1.

The front page of all approved building plans shall note in bold type face that the
project shall comply with Architectural Review 17-15 (Chico Nissan Remodel). No
building permits related to this approval shall receive final approval without prior
authorization of Community Development Department Planning staff.

2.

All development shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions,
including those of the City of Chico Community Development and Public Works
Departments. The permittee is responsible for contacting these offices to verify the
need for compliance.

3.

All proposed signage shall be reviewed under a separate permit and in compliance
with Chico Municipal Code 19.74.

4.

The trash enclosure shall be painted to match the main building and landscaping,
including vines, shall be planted at the base of the structure.

PUBLIC CONTACT
Public notice requirements were fulfilled by placing a notice on the project site and by posting
of the agenda at least 10 days prior to this ARHPB meeting.
DISTRIBUTION
Internal (3)
Mike Sawley, Senior Planner
Shanon Costa, Assistant Planner
File: AR 17-15
External (2)
NorthStar Engineering, Attn: Larry Coffman, 111 Mission Ranch Blvd, suite 100, Chico, CA
95927 (lcoffman@northstareng.com)
Raymond Bowen, 575 Manzanita Avenue, Chico Ca 95926
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(bbowen@chiconissanhyundai.com)
ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.
H.
I.
J.
K.
L.
M.
N.

Location Map
Overall Site Plan
Aerial View
Project Description
Exterior Elevations Sales Building
Manzanita View South
Exterior Elevations Service Canopy
Manzanita View North
Detailing Carwash Elevations
Color Board
Landscape Improvement Plans (2)
Bike Rack Specifications
Lighting Specifications (5)
Photo Metric Plan
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